
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have saved the Authority approx. £4.33 in printing costs 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

Committee 
 
 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

MONDAY, 19 JULY 2021, 4.30 PM 
 

Venue  
 
 

REMOTE MEETING VIA MS TEAMS 
 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor Jones-Pritchard (Chair) 
Councillors Burke-Davies, Bowden, Goddard, Goodway, Kelloway, Lay, 
Naughton, Keith Parry, Mia Rees, Sandrey and Wong 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2   Appointment of Chair & Committee Membership   

 
The Council, at its annual meeting on 27 May 2021 appointed Councillor Mike 
Jones-Pritchard as Chairperson of this Committee and the following Members to 
this Committee: 
 
Councillors Bowden, Burke-Davies, Goddard, Goodway, Kelloway, Lay, 
Naughton, Keith Parry, Mia Rees, Sandrey and Wong. 

 
3   Terms of Reference   

 
The Council, at its annual meeting on 27 May 2021, agreed the following Terms 
of Reference:  
 

  To carry out the local authority’s function of designating the Head of 
Democratic Services. 

  To keep under review the adequacy of provision of staff, 
accommodation and other resources made available to discharge 
the democratic services functions of the Authority. 

  To make reports, at least annually, to the full Council in relation to 
these matters. 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   
 
To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
5   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on the 24 May 
2021.  

 
6   Democratic Services - Activities and Support  (Pages 9 - 18) 

 
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 

 
7   Diverse Council Report  (Pages 19 - 56) 

 
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 

 
8   Candidate Event  (Pages 57 - 62) 

 
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 

 
9   Review of Key Documents  (Pages 63 - 146) 

 
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 

 
10   Forward Work Programme  (Pages 147 - 152) 

 
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 

 
11   Urgent Items (if any)   

 
12   Date of Next Meeting   

 
The next meeting of the Democratic Services Committee is on Monday 18 
October 2021 at 5.00 pm. 

 
 
 
Davina Fiore 
Director Governance & Legal Services 
Date:  Tuesday, 13 July 2021 
Contact:  Kate Rees,  
029 20873434, Krees@cardiff.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
24 MAY 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Jones-Pritchard(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Burke-Davies, Goddard, Goodway, Kelloway, 

Naughton, Keith Parry, Mia Rees, Sandrey and Wong 
 

35 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chairperson reminded Members of their responsibility under Part III of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct to declare any interest in general terms and to complete 
personal interest forms at the start of the meeting and then, prior to the 
commencement of the discussion of the item in question, specify whether it is a 
personal or prejudicial interest.  If the interest is prejudicial, Members would be asked 
to leave the meeting and if the interest is personal, Members would be invited to stay, 
speak and vote. 
 
 
36 :   MINUTES  
 
To minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2020 were approved by the 
Committee as a correct record and were signed by the Chairperson. 
 
37 :   DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT 2020  
 
 
The Democratic Services Committee considered the contents of its Annual Report for 
2020 and approve the arrangements for the report to be finalised and presented to 
full Council. 
 
The Committee noted the adaptations the service had taken to deal with COVID-19.  
 
Remote Meetings  
 
Under statutory powers grante
[...]
ortunity to contribute lines of enquiry to ensure the Panel benefitted 
from the knowledge and experience of Scrutiny Members. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee was recommended to:  
 
1) Provide comments on the content of the Committee’s Annual Report 2020  
 
2) Delegate authority to the Head of Democratic Services, in consultation with the 
Chair of the Committee, to finalise the Annual Report, having regard to comments 
provided by Members of the Committee; and  
 
3) agree that the Annual Report be presented to full Council on 24 June 2021 by the 
Chairperson 
 
 
38 :   DEMOCRATIC SERVICES - ACTIVITIES AND SUPPORT  
 
 
The report informed the Democratic Services Committee on the performance of the 
Council’s Democratic Services since the last meeting 30 November 2020. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Member Services Team has remained 
unchanged since the last meeting of the committee. At the start of the initial 
Coronavirus lockdown the Team began agile working and with the exception of a 
small number of essential tasks has continued to work remotely to provide the 
service.  
 
The Members Enquiry System (MES) was an important tool to effectively deal with 
the issues raised by residents with their Councillor. Members Services team had 
operational responsibility for the Members Enquiry System (MES) which included 
logging enquiries to provide Senior Managers with data on the key service issues, 
logging frequency and trends. The complexity and multi-service nature of some 

Page 4



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

enquiries meant that response times can exceed the 10 working day Service Level 
Agreement (SLA). 
 
The recent improvements in reporting arrangements of the MES identified some of 
the shortcomings of the system. The Nethelpdesk software was originally 
implemented as a call handling system with limited functionality. Its recent upgrade to 
HALO has provided the opportunity to improve the
[...]
ining being developed by the 
Welsh Local Government Association. Elected Members should understand the roles 
to which they had been appointed and we able to carry their role in their wards and 
for the City.  
 

Page 6



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee was requested to consider the detail in the report and: 
 
 a. provide its views on the WLGA “Framework Induction Curriculum for Candidates 
and New Members in Wales for the Local Elections 2022” (Appendix B), including: 
 i. the topics that have been identified for inclusion  
ii. their preferred method of delivery of these topics 
 iii. the requirement to make any of these topics mandatory.  
 
b. identify any additional Cardiff policies, activities or themes or other topics which 
should be included in the Induction Programme  
 
c. receive a detailed draft Induction Programme at its meeting in October 2021. 
 
40 :   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The purpose of the report was to propose topics for inclusion on the Democratic 
Services Committee Forward Work Programme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It is recommended that the Democratic Services Committee considered the proposed 
Work Programme appended as Appendix A to this report and identifies any additional 
topics for consideration at future meetings of the committee. 
 
 
41 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None 
 
42 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING – 19 JULY 2021  
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
CARDIFF COUNCIL  
 
 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE: 19 July 2021 
 

 
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  

 
 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES – ACTIVITIES & SERVICE SUPPORT 
 

Reason for this Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Democratic Services Committee on the 

performance of the Council’s Democratic Services since the last meeting 24 May 2021.  
 
Background 
 

Role of the Democratic Services Committee  
 

2. The Local Governmen

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT MINUTES 
 

DRAFT MINUTES 

 
 

Meeting ID 6638 

Committee Democratic Services Committee 

Date 19/07/2021 

Attendees Kate Moran (Officer) 

Councillor Mike Jones-Pritchard (Chair) 

Councillor Jennifer Burke-Davies (Committee Member) 

Councillor Fenella Bowden (Committee Member) 

Councillor Susan Goddard (Committee Member) 

Councillor Russell Goodway (Committee Member) 

Councillor Kathryn Kelloway (Committee Member) 

Councillor Chris Lay (Committee Member) 

Councillor Dan Naughton (Committee Member) 

Councillor Keith Parry (Committee Member) 

Councillor Mia Rees (Committee Member) 

Councillor Emma Sandrey (Committee Member) 

Councillor Peter Wong (Committee Member) 

Andrea Redmond (Clerk) 

Davina Fiore (Officer) 

Gary Jones (Monitor) 

Mandy Farnham (Notify) 

Kate Rees (Clerk) 
 

 

Item ID 25539 

Item Title Appointment of Chair & Committee Membership 

Summary  

 

Item ID 25540 

Item Title Terms of Reference 

Summary  

 

Item ID 25535 

Item Title Declarations of Interest 

Summary The Chairperson reminded Members of their responsibility under Part III of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct to declare any interest in general terms and 
to complete personal interest forms at the start of the meeting and then, 
prior to the commencement of the discussion of the item in question, specify 
whether it is a personal or prejudicial interest.  If the interest is prejudicial, 
Members would be asked to leave the meeting and if the interest is 
personal, Members would be invited to stay, speak and vote. 
 
 

 



Item ID 25536 

Item Title Minutes 

Summary To minutes of the meeting held on XXXXXX were approved by the 
Committee as a correct record and were signed by the Chairperson. 
 

 

Item ID 25541 

Item Title Democratic Services - Activities and Support 

Summary  

 

Item ID 25582 

Item Title Diverse Council Report 

Summary  

 

Item ID 25543 

Item Title Candidate Event 

Summary  

 

Item ID 25542 

Item Title Review of Key Documents 

Summary  

 

Item ID 25544 

Item Title Forward Work Programme 

Summary  

 

Item ID 25537 

Item Title Urgent Items (if any) 

Summary  

 

Item ID 25538 

Item Title Date of Next Meeting 

Summary  

 
 


